WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* began his career with the North County Fire Protection District in April 1995 and retired on November 21, 2021 after 26 ¹/₂ years of loyal service; and,

WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* has devoted the past 26 ¹/₂ years to protecting the property and personal safety of others; and,

WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* began his career as a Reserve, was promoted to full-time Firefighter in 1997, Lieutenant in 2006, and Captain in 2013; and,

WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* was a 21-year member of the Monterey County Urban Search & Rescue Team, a trainer for the department, the Emergency Medical Service Services and Monterey County for 20 years; and,

WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* served on numerous Boards, Committees, and Commissions to include: Local 3058 Union President, Emergency Medical Services Coordinator, and the Monterey County Crisis Intervention Team to name a few; and,

WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* has demonstrated throughout his life and career a sense of deep responsibility, pride and doing the right thing, whether it be for his family, his community, or the fire service; and,

WHEREAS, *Don Harvey* and his wife have three children. In his free time, he enjoys the outdoors, camping, golfing, woodworking, and spending time with his family.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby congratulates *DON HARVEY* for his contributions to the North County Fire Protection District and the communities of North Monterey County upon his retirement after 26 ¹/₂ years of loyal service. Thank you for helping to make North Monterey County a better and safe place to live and work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of January 2022, upon motion of Supervisor _______, seconded by Supervisor _______ by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on ______.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

Ву_____

Deputy